
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(CUSTOMERS AND PARTNERSHIPS) will be held as a REMOTE 
MEETING VIA ZOOM on THURSDAY, 10TH SEPTEMBER 2020 at 
6:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Customers and Partnerships) meetings held on 5th March 2020 and 17th June 
2020. 

 
Contact Officer: A Green 01223 752549 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. Members are 
invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey 01480 388007 
 

4. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY ANNUAL REPORT 
2019/20 (Pages 19 - 40) 

 
Members are to receive the Cambridgeshire Home Improvement Agency Annual 
Report 2019/20. 

 
Contact Officer: F Flett 01480 388377 
 

5. STREET CLEANSING SERVICE REVIEW (Pages 41 - 56) 
 

The Street Cleansing Service Review is to be presented to the Panel. 
 

Contact Officer: D Rook 01480 388645 



 
6. REPRESENTATIVES ON EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS, ANNUAL UPDATE 

REPORT 2019/20 (Pages 57 - 64) 
 

The Representatives on External Organisations Annual Update Report 2019/20 is 
to be presented to the Panel. 

 
Contact Officer: A Green 01223 752549 
 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY APPOINTMENT TO THE HUNTINGDONSHIRE 
COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP  

 
The Panel are to appoint a representative to the Huntingdonshire Community 
Safety Partnership. 

 
Contact Officer: A Green 01223 752549 
 

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 65 - 68) 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme is to be presented to the Panel. 
 

Contact Officer: A Green 01223 752549 
 

Dated this 2nd day of September 
2020 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory 
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mr Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), E-
mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on 
any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the 
meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the 
Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(CUSTOMERS AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in the Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 5th March 2020 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor Mrs A Dickinson – Chairman. 
 

Councillors T D Alban, B S Banks, S Bywater, J W Davies, 
Ms A Diaz, D A Giles, Mrs S Smith, Mrs J Tavener and 
Mrs S R Wilson. 
 

APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillors S J Criswell. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors K P Gulson, Mrs P A Jordan, J M Palmer, K I 

Prentice and R J West. 
 
 

58 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 6th February 2020 was approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

59 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor T D Alban declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in relation to 
Minute Number 61 as his employers engage in business with the NHS. 
 
Councillor S Bywater declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in relation to 
Minute Number 61 as a Member of Cambridgeshire County Council, a public 
body which oversee the Public Health function. 
 
Councillor D A Giles declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in relation to 
Minute Number 61 as a Member of Cambridgeshire County Council, a public 
body which oversee the Public Health function. 
 
Councillor S R Wilson declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in relation to 
Minute Number 61 as she is employed by the Cambridgeshire Community 
Service Immunisation Team. 
 

60 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a 
copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) which has been prepared 
by the Executive Leader for the period 1st March 2020 to 30th June 2020. 
 

61 HEALTH AND WELL-BEING STRATEGY CONSULTATION  
 
The Executive Councillor for Leisure and Health introduced the Cambridgeshire 
and Peterborough Director for Public Health, Dr Liz Robin and thanked her for 

Page 5 of 68

Agenda Item 1



 

bringing the consultation draft of the Joint Health and Wellbeing strategy for 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough to the meeting.  
 
The Executive Councillor added that there is a shared aspiration across 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough to provide the best health outcomes for the 
community and people. He reminded all present that the District Council has a 
significant role to play in improving health and preventing ill health through the 
services its provide, such as: housing and homelessness prevention; welfare, 
benefit provision and income maximisation directly and through funding of 
voluntary sector agencies; community development and safety; leisure provision; 
economic development and prosperity and the running of direct employment 
support services; licensing; parks and open spaces and planning policy and 
development. 
  
Members were informed that the Council fully embraces the ‘Think Communities’ 
approach and that a Huntingdonshire place-based board is about to be launched. 
The purpose of the board is to collaborate with all public bodies as well as the 
voluntary sector and encourage a different conversation with the community that 
will reflect their own and unique needs. In addition, the Executive Councillor 
stated that the Council clearly understands that the residents are not users of a 
single service and to draw lines at organisational boundaries is to fundamentally 
misunderstand how lives are lived.  
 
If a consistent and easily understandable set of messages across all agencies is 
not provided, then solutions will be delivered that fail to achieve their full 
potential. It is for these reasons that increasingly the Council is using its 
customer front doors to remove organisational barriers, rather than to hand off.   
 
Dr Robin explained to the Panel that the Health and Wellbeing Board is 
responsible for managing the consultation, however sub-committees have been 
established which will oversee the day to day running of the consultation. Dr 
Robin then outlined the structure and content of the draft Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and explained that the Strategy was about all partners taking action to 
achieve the objectives. 
 
Councillor Alban asked whether there is a consideration on how Cambridgeshire 
and Peterborough interacts with neighbouring Health and Wellbeing Services, as 
residents tend to gravitate towards the nearest services, even if they are over the 
border. In response the Panel was informed that it is recognised that residents 
will approach their nearest services even if the service is located in a different 
authority to where they live, e.g. residents in Wisbech, Cambridgeshire tend to 
use services at Queen Elizabeth Hospital in King’s Lynn, Norfolk. However, work 
is ongoing and the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) does interact with 
neighbouring CCG’s on this matter. 
 
A comment was made, by Councillor Alban, that the is a focus on homelessness 
is solely in Cambridge and Peterborough and not in the rural areas. He 
commented that Stilton are contributing towards the Peterborough Light Project 
and asked if the Strategy could recognise the vital contribution rural areas can 
make in helping to reduce homelessness. In response Dr Robin stated that 
tackling homelessness would benefit the whole of the County. Also, those that 
are homeless generally tend to originate from rural communities and then 
gravitate towards the cities. 

Page 6 of 68



 

 
In comparing the Strategy to South Tyneside’s Strategy, Councillor Bywater 
commented that South Tyneside’s Strategy has more detail in terms of the 
diagrams. The example was made that it is difficult to understand what diagram 
on page five of the Strategy means and how it relates to the text. 
 
Whilst discussing new transport infrastructure and access to public transport 
services for both existing and new communities, Councillor Bywater raised the 
concern that there are settlements that maybe missed and will therefore not be 
considered when developing new transport infrastructure, particularly as the map 
on page four does not show all of them.  
 
The Strategy also mentions school readiness, however Councillor Bywater asked 
who is going to be responsible for getting children school ready, will it be the 
parents, schools or County Council. Dr Robin stated that there is a focus on 
parents in order to prevent long term health issues developing in children and 
this is a statutory document which focuses from pre-birth to 5 years. 
 
Councillor Bywater was asked if the Strategy was the best that can be produced 
and whether a Strategy could be produced which the average person could read 
without the need for clarification. Dr Robin stated that it is difficult to get the 
balance between detail and accessibility but assured the Panel that the aim is to 
produce a Strategy that people will want to read. 
 
Councillor Giles suggested it would be useful if the Strategy gave examples of 
proposed actions and the impact of those actions. In addition, there should also 
be a commitment for regular reports of the actions. In response, the Members 
were informed that the challenges to adding examples of actions is that more 
detail would be required therefore making it less likely that the Strategy will be 
picked up and read. Dr Robin added that it is hoped the Strategy would not lead 
to duplication of work, rather it would lead to partners working together to tackle 
health issues, with the Health and Wellbeing Board helping to unlock the issues. 
 
In discussing the outcomes listed within the Strategy, Councillor Wilson 
commented whether the number of outcomes were realistic and whether it would 
be better to focus on a few good projects and strive to resolve them as it was 
recognised that things take time to change. In response, Dr Robin recognised it 
was an ambitious Strategy and accepted that it does take a while to see change 
but it does happen as seen with teenage pregnancy rates and smoking rates. 
 
Whilst discussing housing, Councillor Wilson queried what could realistically be 
done as the Council are tied by national planning policy. Dr Robin informed the 
Panel that the objectives listed in the Strategy are drawn from practice and that 
the Strategy has been to the Planning Policy Forum where it was c
[...]
n of this item, Councillor J P Morris entered 
the meeting.) 
 
(At 8.19pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillors K P Gulson, Mrs P 
A Jordan and R J West left the meeting and did not return.) 
 
(At 8.20pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor J M Palmer left the 
meeting and did not return.) 
 
(At 8.27pm, on the conclusion of this item, Councillor Mrs J Tavener left the 
meeting.) 
 

62 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the business to 
be transacted contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
(At 8.28pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor J P Morris left the 
meeting and did not return.) 
 

63 AWARDING OF CONTRACTS FOR PUBLIC ADVICE AND VOLUNTARY 
SECTOR SUPPORT  
 
With the aid of a report by the Operational Manager (People) (a copy of which 
has been appended in the Minute Book) the awarding of contracts for public 
advice and voluntary sector support was presented to the Panel. 
 
Members commented on several aspects of the submitted bids and noted that 
the sums bid were the same for the bidders in both contracts, however they were 
assured that although bidders were notified of a notional budget sum, they had 
the opportunity to submit different sums but had elected not to do so.   
 
The Panel also noted that the current provider recently had funding withdrawn by 
another Council and asked about the impact of this on the local contract. Officers 
assured the Panel that the tender process provided explicit links between funding 
for and delivery under the Huntingdonshire contract.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Panel agreed that the Cabinet should endorse the recommendations 
contained within the report. 
 
(At 8.30pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor J Tavener entered 
the meeting.) 
 

64 RE-ADMITTANCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

Page 9 of 68



 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

65 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme was presented to the Panel. 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 10 of 68



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(CUSTOMERS AND PARTNERSHIPS) held as a remote meeting on Microsoft 
Teams on Wednesday, 17th June 2020 
 
PRESENT: Councillors T D Alban, B S Banks, S J Criswell, J W Davies, 

Ms A Diaz, Mrs A Dickinson, D A Giles, Mrs S Smith, 
Mrs J Tavener, D M Tysoe and Mrs S R Wilson. 

 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that Councillor D M Tysoe be elected Chairman of the Panel for the ensuing 
Municipal Year. 
 
Councillor D M Tysoe in the Chair. 
 
 

2 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interests were received. 
 
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that Councillor Ms A Dickinson be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Panel for the 
ensuing Municipal Year. 
 
 

4 CAMBRIDGESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL HEALTH COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that Councillor Mrs J Tavener be appointed as a non-voting co-opted Member to 
the Cambridgeshire County Council Health Committee and that Councillor Mrs S 
R Wilson be appointed as the substitute Member. 

 
Chairman 

 

Page 11 of 68



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 6 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by:  Councillor R Fuller, Executive Leader of the Council 
Date of Publication: 19 August 2020 
For Period:   1 September 2020 to 31 December 2020 

 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor Details Councillor Contact Details 

Councillor Mrs M L Beuttell Executive Councillor for Operations 
and Environment 
 

Care of Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary’s Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
 
Tel:  01480 388388 
E-mail:  Marge.Beuttell@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor S Bywater Executive Councillor for Community 
Resilience and Well-Being 

9 Crabapple Close 
Sawtry 
Huntingdon PE28 5QG 
 
Tel:  07984 637553 
E-mail:  Simon.Bywater@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor R Fuller Executive Leader of the Council and 
Executive Councillor for Housing 
and Economic Development 

 

8 Sarah Grace Court 
New Road 
St Ives 
Huntingdon PE27 5DS 
 
Tel:  01480 388311 
E-mail:  Ryan.Fuller@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

P
age 13 of 68

A
genda Item

 3

mailto:Marge.Beuttell@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Simon.Bywater@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Ryan.Fuller@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Page 2 of 6 
 

Councillor J A Gray Executive Councillor for Finance 
and Resources  

Vine Cottage 
2 Station Road 
Catworth   
Huntingdon PE28 OPE 
 
Tel:  01832 710799 
E-mail:  Jonathan.Gray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor D Keane Executive Councillor for Corporate 
Services 

1 Bells Villas 
Mill Street 
Houghton  
Cambridgeshire PE28 2BA 
 
Tel:  01480 467147 
E-mail:  David.Keane@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor J Neish Deputy Executive Leader and 
Executive Councillor for Strategic 
Planning 

7 Willow Green 
Needingworth 
St Ives 
Cambridgeshire PE27 4SW 
 
Tel:  01480 466110 
E-mail:  Jon.Neish@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor K Prentice Executive Councillor for Leisure and 
Regulatory Services 

2 Ushers Court 
89 Great North Road 
Eaton Socon 
St Neots 
PE19 8EL 
 
Tel:  01480 214838 
E-mail:  Keith.Prentice@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Notice is hereby given of: 
 

 Key decisions that will be taken by the Cabinet (or other decision maker) 

 Confidential or exempt executive decisions that will be taken in a meeting from which the public will be excluded (for whole or part). 
 

P
age 14 of 68

mailto:Jonathan.Gray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:David.Keane@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Jon.Neish@huntingdonshire.g
[...]
vant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

Page 6 of 6 
 

 
Approval of 
Council Tax 
Base 2021/22*** 
 
 
 

 
Chairman of 
Corporate 
Governance and 
Section 151 
Officer 
 

 
7 Dec 
2020 
 

 
 
 

 
Amanda Burns, Benefits Manager 
Tel No: 01480 388122 or email: 
Anmanda.Burns@huntingdonshire.g
ov.uk  
 

 
 

 
J A Gray 
 

 
Performance 
and Growth 
 

 
Buckden 
Neighbourhood 
Plan*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
10 Dec 
2020 
 

 
 
 

 
Clare Bond, Planning Policy Team 
Leader Tel No: 01480 388435 or 
email: 
Clare.Bond@huntingdonshire.gov.u
k  
 

 
 

 
J Neish 
 

 
Performance 
and Growth 
 

 
Lettings Policy 
Review 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
10 Dec 
2020 
 

 
 
 

 
Jon Collen, Housing Needs and 
Resource Manager Tel No: 01480 
388220 or email 
Jon.Collen@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

 
 

 
R Fuller 
 

 
Customers 
and 
Partnerships 
 

 

P
age 18 of 68



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Cambridgeshire Home Improvement Agency 
Annual Report 2019/20 

 
Meeting/Date:  Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customers and 

Partnerships) – 10th September 2020  
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Community Resilience 

and Wellbeing 
 
Report by:   Operational Manager (People) 
 
Wards affected:  All 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This paper presents the annual report of the Cambridgeshire Home 
Improvement Agency and offers the opportunity for members to consider and 
comment on it.   
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to consider and comment on the 
report attached at Appendix A and the accompanying presentation by the 
Cambridgeshire Home Improvement Agency. 
 
 
. 

Public 
Key Decision - No  

 

Page 19 of 68

Agenda Item 4



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This paper is to present the 2019-20 annual report and an accompanying 

presentation from the Cambridgeshire Home Improvement Agency (HIA) 
and give Members the opportunity to consider and comment upon its 
content.  The report is at
[...]
 12

Statement of Financial Activities………….. 13

Last Year We................................................. 13

Local Economic Contribution……………… 14

Collaboration is Key……………………........ 15

Our Aims for 2020-2021…............................ 16

Page 22 of 68



Introduction 
by our Lead Councillors

Annual Review  2019 - 2020

1

Another fantastic year 

saw Cambs HIA 

continue to build on its 

relationship with other 

Health, Housing and 

Social Care partners 

resulting in the councils’ 

extending the Shared 

Agency Service for a 

further three years until 

2022.

With grants totalling 

£3.4m across 

Cambridge City, South 

Cambridgeshire, and 

Huntingdonshire, the 

time people are waiting 

to be assessed by an 

Occupational Therapist 

has improved.

The average time to 

complete adaptations 

has reduced by half in 

the last 3 years.

Building on the 2019 

Adaptations Without 

Delay publication by the 

Royal College of 

Occupational Therapists 

(RCOT), Level 4 Trusted 

Assessors at the Agency 

have attended training 

alongside Occupational 

Therapy colleagues to 

enhance their 

understanding of how to 

complete non-complex 

assessments.

Cambs HIA has also 

supported more 

residents who are not 

eligible for grant funding 

in the last 12 months, 

supporting the self 

funded market and 

increasing 

independence for all 

residents of 

Cambridgeshire as well 

as those on low 

incomes.

Two new Specialist 

Housing Advisors support 

those who need to 

move instead of 

adapting their homes.

The roles which are 

covered in this report, 

have enabled people to 

relocate to more 

suitable housing 

supported by Relocation 

Grants administered by 

Cambs HIA.

The Agency was 

awarded South 

Cambridgeshire District 

Council’s 2019 Team of 

The Year in recognition 
of the improvements 

that they have made in 

supporting elderly and 

disabled people in our 

communities.

Page 23 of 68



Finlay Flett, 
Operation
[...]
epresentatives on External Organisations, 
Annual Update Report 2019/20 

 
Meeting/Date:  Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customers and 

Partnerships) – 10th September 2020 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Leader of the Council 
 
Report by:   Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
 
Wards affected:  All 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council (HDC) has representation on 41 external 
organisations and this report provides Overview and Scrutiny Members with 
information on how many meetings representatives have attended as well as 
any updates relevant to HDC. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customers and Partnerships) is 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 

1) to discuss and note the contents of the report. 
2) to submit any comments to Cabinet for their consideration when 

reviewing appointments to external organisations. 
 

Public 

Key Decision - No  

Page 57 of 68

Agenda Item 6



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to update Overview and Scrutiny Members 

on the number of meetings attended by HDC representatives as well as 
updates relevant to HDC. This is intended to improve monitoring of how 
these organisations and partnerships contribute to the Council and its 
Corporate Objectives. 

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 At the Cabinet meeting on 22nd June 2017, following feedback from 

Overview and Scrutiny, Executive Councillors resolved that appointed 
Members be required to report on an annual basis, in writing, to the 
relevant Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
 

2.2 This report covers the 2019/20 Municipal Year, which ran from 
Wednesday 15th May 2019 to Wednesday 17th June 2020. 

 
3. MEETINGS ATTENDED 
 
3.1 The number of meetings attended by each representative on their 

respective organisations. 
  

 
Organisation Representative 

Meetings 

Attended 

1 
A141 Huntingdon & St Ives Area 

Transport Study Steering Group 

Cllr A Dickinson 

Cllr M Humphrey 

Cllr J Neish  
[...]
nutes 2020-06-17

	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 CAMBRIDGESHIRE HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20
	Cambridgeshire Home Improvement Agency Annual Report 2019-2020

	5 STREET CLEANSING SERVICE REVIEW
	6 REPRESENTATIVES ON EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS, ANNUAL UPDATE REPORT 2019/20
	8 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(CUSTOMERS AND PARTNERSHIPS) held as a the remote meeting via Zoom 
on Thursday, 10th September 2020 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D M Tysoe – Chairman. 
 

Councillors T D Alban, B S Banks, S J Criswell, J W Davies, 
Ms A Diaz, Mrs A Dickinson, D A Giles, Mrs J Tavener and 
Mrs S R Wilson. 
 

APOLOGIES: None. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, S Bywater and D N Keane. 
 
 

5 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 5th March 2020 and 17th June 2020 were 
approved as a correct record by the Panel. 
 

6 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

7 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which has been prepared by the 
Executive Leader for the period 1st September 2020 to 31st December 2020. 
 
The Chairman invited the Executive Councillor for Corporate Services to update 
the Panel on the Council’s Digital Strategy. In doing so, the Executive Councillor 
informed Members that the Strategy focused on how the Council used digital 
technology to improve the efficiency of its back-office processes and customer 
interactions. It would cover elements of people and process to ensure that as an 
organisation Officers had the tools and skills to fully utilise digital approaches and 
solutions to improve efficient and effectiveness of operations. The Executive 
Councillor drew attention to the fact that full fibre broadband was not covered by 
the Digital Strategy but would be within the remit of the Economic Recovery and 
Place Strategies. Members were informed that the Digital Strategy would update 
and refine rather than radically change the current arrangements. A more 
detailed update would be presented at the Panel meeting in October. 
 

8 CAMBRIDGESHIRE HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY ANNUAL REPORT 
2019/20  
 
With the aid of a report by the Operational Manager (People) (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Cambridgeshire Home Improvement Agency 
performance for 2019/20 was presented to the Panel. By way of background, 



 

Members were informed that the three Councils had decided to extend the 
shared service agreement to 2022.  
 
In 2019/20 there had been £2.2m spent on adaptation work in Huntingdonshire, 
£1.3m of which had been funded through the Better Care Fund. The average 
time to complete adaptation work, both small and large scale projects, had 
decreased since 2017/18. Currently a Business Case was being prepared for 
submission to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
seeking an increase in the amount the Council received in funding for statutory 
adaptation work. This was because there was a gap between what was received 
and what was required to be spent. 
 
The Cambridgeshire Home Improvement Agency Manager added that a high 
percentage of Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) work was related to bathing. In 
addition to this work the Agency was carrying out work on behalf of self-funders 
which had given the Agency an additional revenue stream. Members were 
informed that Cambridgeshire Homes Improvement Agency had been described 
by a Regional Advisor at Foundations as a dynamic and forward looking 
organisation. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Alban about the statutory adaptation 
work, the Panel was informed that the cost of the work carried out in 
Huntingdonshire had been in excess of the funding received therefore creating a 
funding gap. It was hoped the Business Case would mean the funding gap was 
reduced. It was highlighted that one of the issues for Huntingdonshire was its 
large aging population, which was more likely to need home adaptation work. 
 
Councillor Alban then asked a question about self-funders and the service 
offered to them. In response Members were informed that DFGs were means 
tested, which meant that there were some residents who required adaptation 
work but who were not eligible for a DFG. This had led to a rise in self-funding 
adaptation work and in return the Agency had been able to offer advice and 
assistance and could source the appropriate contractors to carry out the work.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Giles about whether the Fire Service got 
involved and whether the Agency had volunteers working for it, the Panel was 
informed that whilst the Fire Service did identify vulnerable people, they did not 
have much involvement with Agency work. It was also confirmed that the Agency 
did not use volunteers.  
 
The Chairman concluded the item by stating, on behalf of the Panel, that the 
good work of the Cambridgeshire Home Improvement Agency should be 
publicised more widely. 
 

9 STREET CLEANSING SERVICE REVIEW  
 
By means of a presentation by the Street Cleansing Manager the findings of the 
Street Cleansing Service Review were presented to the Panel. Members were 
provided with an overview of the service and key performance areas including 
internal performance inspections, number of service requests, the service 
request response rate, budget and cost per household. It was reported that 
Huntingdonshire District Council was currently the best performing benchmark 



 

authority in relation to cost per household. A copy of slides is appended in the 
Minute Book.  
 
Members were informed that the average age of the workforce was high as 22 
operatives out of a total of 27 were over 55 years of age. There was a lack of 
people joining the industry but Officers were looking at apprenticeships as a way 
of addressing this issue. 
 
The Panel was informed of a number of innovations being undertaken by the 
service, including the installation of bin sensors, which would mean bins were 
emptied when required rather than on a regular basis. 
 
Following the presentation Councillor Giles asked whether the new recycling bins 
were effective in assisting the Council in meeting targets and reducing costs. In 
response, the Panel was informed that there had been positive feedback about 
the recycling bins and that after an initial bedding in period people were now 
using them appropriately. In addition, the Council was currently achieving a 60% 
recycling rate and contamination was low. The latter was important as a 
contamination rate over 7% meant financial penalties of up to £100k could be 
imposed on the Council. 
 
Councillor Dickinson asked why Ramsey did not have a specially dedicated team 
but was informed that Ramsey did not require one. Councillor Dickinson also 
suggested that the Council should continue to provide written information to 
accompany the electronic information as not every resident had access to social 
media or the internet. The Street Cleansing Service Manager assured Members 
that the Council would continue to provide information in both formats. 
 
The Street Cleansing Service Manager was asked by Councillor Wilson whether 
the roll out of recycling bins and bin sensors could be spread across the District. 
In response, the Panel was informed that the current situation was under review 
and that if successful and circumstances justified it, then it was something which 
could be implemented across the District. 
 
A comment was made by Councillor Alban that communication could be 
improved if Refuse Operatives stuck messages on top of bins. Such a practise 
was already employed to convey the messages about Christmas bin collections. 
The reasoning for this was that a higher number of residents would be exposed 
to the communication if it was placed on top of the bin. 
 

10 REPRESENTATIVES ON EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS, ANNUAL UPDATE 
REPORT 2019/20  
 
With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the 2019/20 update on the 
representatives on external organisations was presented to the Panel. 
 
Following a question by Councillor Giles, the Panel was informed that the report 
was key because it provided democratic accountability and transparency, as well 
as informing the Council of crucial updates from the external organisations. 
Given the importance of the report, Members stated that they would like 
representatives to be reminded of the role they had as well as the responsibilities 



 

that went with it, including providing appropriate feedback to the Council via the 
report. 
 
Councillor Alban expressed concern that some internal drainage boards (IDBs) 
intend to increase their levies, therefore placing an additional financial burden 
upon the residents of Huntingdonshire. In response, the Panel was informed that 
that the Council had no influence over IDB levies but that in some cases the 
increases were justified, such as for maintenance. However, Council 
representatives could work with IDBs and where possible identify alternative 
funding sources to a levy increase. When the Council had been informed that an 
IDB intended to increase its levy, the Council included appropriate provision in its 
financial planning as the precept collecting authority. 
 
Councillor Wilson commented that whilst some representatives had stated they 
had attended a particular number of meetings some had simply said they 
attended ‘all’ meetings. She suggested that in future all representatives should 
specify how many meetings they had attended. In response, the Panel was 
informed that it was not always known how many meetings the external 
organisations held during the Municipal Year. Also an external organisation’s 
intended number of meetings does not always reflect the number of meetings 
that actually take place. 
 

11 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY APPOINTMENT TO THE HUNTINGDONSHIRE 
COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor Mrs J Tavener be appointed as the Panel’s representative 
to the Huntingdonshire Community Safety Partnership and that Councillor 
Mrs S R Wilson is appointed as the substitute Member. 

 
12 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme. 
 
Following a short introduction from the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), 
the Chairman stated that the purpose of the Work Programme was to enable 
Overview and Scrutiny to achieve a tangible benefit for the Council and provide 
added value. The Chairman asked Members to volunteer to contribute to at least 
one study topic. 

 
Chairman 

 
 


